Invested cash and short-term money market securities 68,350 45,109 — 113,459

Bonds* — 2,193,119 — 2,193,119

Funds of hedge funds — — 16,547 16,547

Equities 2,002,769 802,643 — 2,805,412

Real estate — — 752,592 752,592

U.S. real estate — — 158,856 158,856

Infrastructure — — 488,592 488,592

Hedge funds secondaries — — 28,340 28,340

Hedge funds — — 349,183 349,183

Private equity — — 160,829 160,829

Private debt — — 454,656 454,656

Derivative financial instruments — 21,765 — 21,765

Other investment-related assets and liabilities (249,993) — — (249,993)

1,821,126 3,062,636 2,409,595 7,293,357

 There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 in the
years presented.
 The following table summarizes the changes in the fair values
of financial instruments classified in Level 3.

2020 Annual Report 43

(a) sENsitivitY to chaNGEs iN assumptioNs
The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity of several
Level 3 valuations to potential changes in capitalization rates,
discount rates or interest rates, where applicable. These
sensitivities are hypothetical and in actual experience, the change
in the key factor may be the result of changes in a number of
underlying assumptions that could increase or decrease the
effect on the valuation.

December 31, 2020
Asset type Key factor Fair value +0.25% –0.25%
Real estate Capitalization rate 865,325 (36,198) 39,392

Infrastructure Discount rate 562,731 (8,973) 9,061

Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 14,870 (37) 37

Hedge funds Discount rate 367,398 (3,674) 3,674

Private debt Interest rate 433,868 (3,400) 3,442

Private equity Discount rate 204,663 (1,405) 1,420

2,448,855 (53,687) 57,026

December 31, 2019
Asset type Key factor Fair value +0.25% –0.25%
Real estate Capitalization rate 911,448 (38,025) 41,861

Infrastructure Discount rate 488,592 (8,910) 9,172

Hedge fund secondaries Discount rate 28,340 (85) —

Hedge funds Discount rate 349,183 (2,095) 2,095

Private debt Interest rate 454,656 (3,922) 3,955

Private equity Discount rate 160,829 (1,478) 1,498

2,393,048 (54,515) 58,581

 The sensitivity analysis for the fund of hedge funds has been
excluded from the above table. The impact to the fair value of the
investment is not practical to determine given the underlying
nature of the holdings.

44 TTC Pension Plan

6. Derivative financial instruments
(a) dERivativE pRoducts aNd iNvEstmENt objEctivEs
During the year, the Plan entered into the following types of
derivative financial instruments:
• Equity and bond futures — Futures contracts involve an

agreement to buy or sell standardized amounts of equity or
bond indices at a predetermined future date and price in